## **CITY OF CONCORD**

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty-one

**AN ORDINANCE** amending the CODE OF ORDINANCES, Title V, Administrative Code; Chapter 30, Administrative Code

## The City of Concord ordains as follows:

**SECTION I:** Amend the CODE OF ORDINANCES, Title V, Administrative Code; Chapter 30, Administrative Code, Article 30-3, Boards and Commissions, by amending Section 30-3-6, Planning Board, as follows:

30-3-6 - Planning Board.

- (a) The Planning Board shall consist of nine (9) members: the City Manager, or with the approval of the City Council the City Manager's designee, who shall be an ex officio member; a member of the City Council selected by the Council, who shall be an ex officio member; and seven (7) persons appointed by the Mayor subject to confirmation by the City Council. The Mayor shall also appoint, subject to confirmation by the City Council, two (2) alternate members *and one (1) City Council alternate member*.
- (b) The Planning Board shall perform all functions provided for by Title LXIV, Planning and Zoning, of the New Hampshire Revised Statutes as amended and be subject to all provisions of said title.

SECTION II: This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage.

Explanation: Matter inserted into the current ordinance appears in *bold and italics*.